

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

—◆—  
**PROPERTY RESERVE, INC. and  
THE CAROLYN NICHOLS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, et. al.**

*Petitioners,*

vs.

**DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,**

*Respondent.*  
—◆—

**After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District  
(Case Nos. C067758, C067765, C0668469)  
On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Joaquin County  
(Case No. JCCP 4594, Honorable John P. Farrell, Judge)**

—◆—  
**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE;  
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**  
—◆—

Robert H. Thomas SBN 160367  
*rht@hawaiiilawyer.com*

DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031

Luke A. Wake SBN 264647  
*luke.wake@nfib.org*

NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
921 11th Street, Suite 400  
Sacramento, California 95814  
(916) 448-9904

Edward G. Burg SBN 104258  
*eburg@manatt.com*  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
11355 West Olympic Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90064  
(310) 312-4000

Co-counsel for Amici Curiae Owners' Counsel of America  
and National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center

---

---

No. S217738

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

—◆—  
**PROPERTY RESERVE, INC. and  
THE CAROLYN NICHOLS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, *et. al.***

*Petitioners,*

vs.

**DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,**

*Respondent.*

---

---

**After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District  
(Case Nos. C067758, C067765, C0668469)  
On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Joaquin County  
(Case No. JCCP 4594, Honorable John P. Farrell, Judge)**

—◆—  
**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE**  
—◆—

Robert H. Thomas SBN 160367  
*rht@hawaiilawyer.com*

DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031

Luke A. Wake SBN 264647  
*luke.wake@nfib.org*

NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
921 11th Street, Suite 400  
Sacramento, California 95814  
(916) 448-9904

Edward G. Burg SBN 104258  
*eburg@manatt.com*  
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP  
11355 West Olympic Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90064  
(310) 312-4000

Co-counsel for Amici Curiae Owners' Counsel of America  
and National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ANY NON-TRIVIAL PHYSICAL INVASION IS A TAKING .....	3
A. To Remain Valid, California’s Entry Statutes Must Be Interpreted Consistent With Constitutional Protections For Property Owners .....	3
B. As A Matter Of Federal Law, DWR’s Activities Are Takings .....	6
C. Other States View Entry Statutes Similarly .....	14
II. THE SKY HAS NOT FALLEN .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> (2012) 133 S. Ct. 511.....	9, 11
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> (1960) 364 U.S. 40 .....	8
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Chauk</i> (Neb. 2001) 631 N.W.2d 131.....	15
<i>Cnty. of Kane v. Elmhurst Nat'l Bank</i> (Ill. App. 1982) 443 N.E.2d 1149.....	4, 15
<i>Cnty. of San Luis Obispo v. Ranchita Cattle Co.</i> (1971) 16 Cal. App. 3d 383 .....	4
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> (1992) 512 U.S. 374 .....	19
<i>Endler v. Schutzbank</i> (1968) 68 Cal. 2d 162 .....	17
<i>First National Bank of St. Joseph v. Buchanan Cnty.</i> (Mo. 1947) 205 S.W.2d 726.....	16
<i>Indiana State Highway Comm'n v. Ziliak</i> (Ind. App. 1981) 428 N.E.2d 275.....	15
<i>In re M.C.</i> (2011) 199 Cal. App. 4th 784 .....	18
<i>Jacobsen v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> (1923) 192 Cal. 319.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> (1979) 444 U.S. 164.....	7, 8-9
<i>Lantz v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 28 Cal. App. 4th 1839 .....	17
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 528 .....	6, 10, 11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 419 .....	7, 9, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1003 .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Mackie v. Mayor and Com’rs of Town of Elkton</i> (Md. 1972) 290 A.2d 500 .....	4
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> (2014) 134 S. Ct. 1257 .....	18
<i>Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Eilers</i> (Mo. App. 1987) 729 S.W.2d 471 .....	15
<i>National Compressed Steel Corp. v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cnty./Kansas City</i> (Kan. 2002) 38 P.3d 723 .....	14
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825 .....	9
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 292 .....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 606.....	8
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 104 .....	10-11
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> (1922) 260 U.S. 393.....	10
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Mississippi Canal Co.</i> (1871) 80 U.S. 166 .....	6
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 621 .....	19
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington</i> (1939) 308 U.S. 147 .....	17
<i>United States v. Causby</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 256.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wood v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 166 Cal. App. 3d 1138 .....	17
<i>Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 1990) 904 F.2d 1577 .....	8

**Statutes**

California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1245.010 .....	<i>passim</i>
Kansas Statutes Annotated	
§ 26-512 .....	14
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
§101-8 .....	16
Maryland Code	
§ 12-111 .....	16
New Jersey Statutes Annotated	
§ 20:3-16 .....	16
Virginia Code Annotated	
§ 25.1-203(A) .....	16
§ 33.1-94 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

Berger, Curtis J. & Rohan, Patrick J., <i>The Nassau County Study: An Empirical Look into the Practices of Condemnation</i> (1967) 67 Colum. L. Rev. 430 .....	21
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
Genteman, Crystal, <i>Eminent Domain and Attorneys’ Fees in Georgia: A Growing State’s Need for A New Fee-Shifting Statute</i> (2011) 27 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 829 .....	21
Hodges, Brian T., <i>Will Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States Provide a Permanent Fix for Temporary Takings?</i> (2014) 41 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 365.....	11
Michelman, Frank, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law</i> (1967) 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 .....	7
Mitchell, Thomas W., <i>et. al., Forced Sale Risk: Class, Race, and the “Double Discount”</i> (2010) 37 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 589 .....	20-21
Somin, Ilya, <i>A Floor, Not a Ceiling: Federalism and Remedies for Violations of Constitutional Rights in Danforth v. Minnesota</i> (2008) 102 Northwestern L. Rev. 365.....	6
